on the basis of facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition rather than at the inception of the arrangement.

Designation of investment in equity instruments
The Company has opted to designate equity investments as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)
based on the facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition to Ind AS rather than at initial recognition.

(ii) Mandatory exceptions

Classification and measurement of financial assets
The Company has determined the classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and
circumstances existing at the date of transition.

Estimates
The Company’s estimates under Ind AS as at 1 January 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made
in conformity with the Previous GAAP. However, estimates that were not required under Previous GAAP but now required
under Ind AS have been made basis facts and conditions as at the date of transition.

Nestle AR 2017-18 030418.indd   80 4/3/2018   10:17:23 AM

81

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

b) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 1 January 2016

(` in million)
Footnotes Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 28,978.5 - 28,978.5
Capital work-in-progress 2,307.9 - 2,307.9
Financial Assets

Investments 3,417.8 - 3,417.8
Loans 627.4 - 627.4

Other non-current assets 676.9 - 676.9
36,008.5 - 36,008.5

Current assets
Inventories 8,208.1 - 8,208.1
Financial Assets

Investments I 9,831.4 48.0 9,879.4
Trade receivables 784.2 - 784.2
Cash and cash equivalents 4,892.7 - 4,892.7
Bank Balances other than cash and cash equivalents 102.8 - 102.8
Loans 181.7 - 181.7
Other financial assets II 221.5 1.2 222.7

Current tax assets 327.6 - 327.6
Other current assets 304.8 - 304.8

24,854.8 49.2 24,904.0
Total Assets 60,863.3 49.2 60,912.5

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY
Equity Share Capital 964.2 - 964.2
Other Equity 27,214.2 2,180.2 29,394.4

28,178.4 2,180.2 30,358.6
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 167.9 - 167.9
Provisions 15,971.7 - 15,971.7
Deferred tax liabilities (net) III 1,729.2 17.8 1,747.0

17,868.8 17.8 17,886.6
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 9.4 - 9.4
Trade payables 7,494.1 - 7,494.1
Other financial liabilities II 2,494.7 (2.0) 2,492.7

Provisions IV 2,653.2 (2,146.8) 506.4
Other current liabilities 2,164.7 - 2,164.7

14,816.1 (2,148.8) 12,667.3
Total Equity and liabilities 60,863.3 49.2 60,912.5

*Previous GAAP figures have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the requirements prescribed under Division II of Schedule III to the
Companies Act, 2013.

Nestle AR 2017-18 030418.indd   81 4/3/2018   10:17:24 AM

82

NESTLÉ INDIA LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

c) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2016
(` in million)

Footnotes Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment V 27,294.6 6.8 27,301.4
Capital work-in-progress 1,881.7 - 1,881.7
Financial Assets

Investments 4,743.1 - 4,743.1
Loans 643.7 - 643.7

Other non-current assets 706.7 - 706.7
35,269.8 6.8 35,276.6

Current assets
Inventories 9,431.8 (31.2) 9,400.6
Financial Assets

Investments I 12,750.4 63.1 12,813.5
Trade receivables 979.3 - 979.3
Cash and cash equivalents 8,693.2 - 8,693.2
Bank Balances other than cash and cash equivalents 106.8 - 106.8
Loans 166.0 - 166.0
Other financial assets II 320.5 6.2 326.7

Current tax assets 27.3 - 27.3
Other current assets 314.6 - 314.6

32,789.9 38.1 32,828.0
Total Assets 68,059.7 44.9 68,104.6

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital 964.2 - 964.2
Other Equity 29,172.8 2,686.3 31,859.1

30,137.0 2,686.3 32,823.3
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 331.5 - 331.5
Provisions 19,722.1 - 19,722.1
Deferred tax liabilities (net) III 1,542.1 11.3 1,553.4
Other non-current liabilities V - 6.8 6.8

21,595.7 18.1 21,613.8
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Trade payables 7,991.6 - 7,991.6
Other financial liabilities II 3,106.9 9.5 3,116.4

Provisions IV 3,207.0 (2,669.0) 538.0
Other current liabilities 2,021.5 - 2,021.5

16,327.0 (2,659.5) 13,667.5

Total Equity and liabilities 68,059.7 44.9 68,104.6
* Previous GAAP figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the requirements prescribed under Division II of Schedule III to the
Companies Act, 2013.

Nestle AR 2017-18 030418.indd   82 4/3/2018   10:17:24 AM

83

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

d) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 December 2016

(` in million)
Footnotes Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

A INCOME
Sale of products VI 91,592.8 2,503.2 94,096.0
Other operating revenues V 645.2 4.5 649.7

i Total revenue from operations 92,238.0 2,507.7 94,745.7
ii Other Income I 1,493.9 15.1 1,509.0

Total Income 93,731.9 2,522.8 96,254.7

B EXPENSES
i Cost of materials consumed 37,750.9 - 37,750.9
ii Purchases of stock-in-trade 1,153.8 - 1,153.8
iii Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-

progress and stock-in-trade
(107.8) 31.2 (76.6)

iv Excise duty VI (a) - 3,332.3 3,332.3
v Employee benefits expense VII 9,859.6 (843.9) 9,015.7
vi Finance costs (including interest cost on employee

benefit plans)
909.1 - 909.1

vii Depreciation and Amortisation V 3,536.2 0.5 3,536.7
viii Other expenses II, VI(b) 23,790.3 (835.7) 22,954.6
ix Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment 118.3 - 118.3

Net provision for contingencies
x - Operations 418.0 - 418.0
xi - Others 1,266.7 - 1,266.7
xii Corporate social responsibility expense 313.6 - 313.6

Total Expenses 79,008.7 1,684.4 80,693.1
C PROFIT BEFORE EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS AND

TAX (A-B)
14,723.2 838.4 15,561.6

D Exceptional items VIII 307.8 (200.0) 107.8
E PROFIT BEFORE TAX (C-D) 14,415.4 1,038.4 15,453.8
F Tax expense

Current tax 5,337.1 274.8 5,611.9
Deferred tax III (187.1) 5,150.0 15.4 290.2 (171.7) 5,440.2

G PROFIT AFTER TAX (E-F) 9,265.4 748.2 10,013.6
H OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(a) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit

or loss
Re-measurement of retiral defined benefit plans VII - (843.9) (843.9)
Changes in fair value of equity instruments VIII (200.0) (200.0)
(ii) Income taxes relating to Items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

III - 292.1 292.1

- (751.8) (751.8)
(b) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges II - (13.1) (13.1)
(ii) Income taxes relating to Items that will be
reclassified to profit or loss

III - 4.5 4.5

- (8.6) (8.6)
TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (a+b) - (760.4) (760.4)

I TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (G+H) 9,265.4 (12.2) 9,253.2

* Previous GAAP figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the requirements prescribed under Division II of Schedule III to the
Companies Act, 2013.

Nestle AR 2017-18 030418.indd   83 4/3/2018   10:17:24 AM

84

NESTLÉ INDIA LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

e) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2016

(` in million)
Footnotes Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash generated from operating activities  14,659.1  -  14,659.1
Net cash used in investing activities I  (1,274.1)  15.1  (1,259.0)
Net cash used in financing activities IX  (6,665.5)  9.4  (6,656.1)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  6,719.5  24.5  6,744.0
Total cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year I,IX  14,724.1  38.6  14,762.7
Total cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  21,443.6  63.1  21,506.7

* Previous GAAP figures have been regrouped/reclassified, wherever necessary, to conform to the requirements prescribed under Division II of Schedule III to
the Companies Act, 2013.

f) Reconciliation of equity as reported in accordance with Previous GAAP to equity in accordance with Ind AS

(` in million)
PARTICULARS Foot notes As at

31 December 2016
As at

1 January 2016

Equity as reported in accordance with previous GAAP 30,137.0 28,178.4
Timing difference in recognition of proposed final dividend and
dividend distribution tax thereon

IV 2,669.0 2,146.8

Changes in fair value on investment in mutual funds I (a) 12.7 8.5